


€3 Bluetooth’

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth
SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks is under license.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

WARNING!

WARRANTY BECOMES VOID ONCE THE DEVICE CABINET HAS BEEN OPENED
OR ANY MODIFICATIONS OR ALTERATIONS TO THE ORIGINAL DEVICE HAVE
BEEN MADE.

NEVER OPEN THE DEVICE CASING. THE MANUFACTURER WILL NOT ACCEPT
ANY LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE RESULTING FROM IMPROPER HANDLING. THE
TYPE PLATE IS LOCATED ON THE BOTTOM OF THE DEVICE.
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1. Menu 7. Tuning / Seek / Select / Phone control
2. Source 8. Preset + / Skip forward
3. Power 9. Preset - / Skip backward
4. Back 10. Preset / Play / Pause
5. Volume / EQ control 11. Info
6. LCD Display

12. Bluetooth LED 13. Stereo speakers



CONTROLS

Top view

14. Rod antenna 15. Power cord
(only required for DAB and FM band)







IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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10.

11.

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the instructions.
Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or
other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer,
or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/
apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of
time.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required if the
apparatus has been damaged in any, such as power-supply cord or plug is
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has
been dropped.

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this appliance to rain or
moisture for non-battery operating mode.

Do not remove the cover; there are no user-serviceable parts inside.

No naked flame sources shall be placed on the apparatus.

For outdoors use, to avoid electric shock, use battery only during a raining day

or the weather is wet. To prevent electric shock, if the sound system has been
exposed to rain or water, the power supply cord and plug must be completely dried
before plugging into the mains socket outlet.

The power plug should be closed to the apparatus, and easy to be approached that
during emergency. To disconnect the power from the apparatus, just unplug the
power plug from the AC power slot.

The marking information is located at the bottom of the apparatus.

This apparatus is provided with protection against splashing water (IP65) and under
battery operation mode only.

In case of malfunction due to electrostatic discharge or fast transient (burst),
remove and reconnect the power supply.

The apparatus must be used in a moderate climate.

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long i E
periods.









The internal rechargeable lithium-polymer battery used in this device is able to supply
power for a long period of time. However, even lithium-polymer batteries reach a point
where they cannot be recharged. If the battery does not recharge after several attempts,
it may be drained (have a too low charge), please contact service@audisse.com for
repair information.

However, if you do not want us to replace the battery, you will need to dispose of used
batteries/ device in accordance to the laws and regulations in your area. In addition, you
can contact your local electronics retailers or recycling centre for disposal.

User Safety Precautions

Check the room temperature range is 0°C — 45° C (32° - 113° Fahrenheit) before
charging the battery.

Do not attempt to disassemble the plastic covering or any parts of the device, as the
materials inside may be toxic and may damage skin and clothes.

Do not puncture, crush, modify, throw or cause any unnecessary shock to your battery,
as the battery used in this device may present a risk of fire, explosion, or chemical burn
if mistreated.

Do not leave, charge or use the battery in a car under direct sunlight, near fire or a
heated source.

Do not immerse, throw, wet the battery in water/ seawater.

Do not use or charge the battery if it appears to be abnormally hot, discoloration,
deformation or abnormal conditions is detected during use, charge or storage. @
Do not leave a charging battery unattended. Keep the battery away from babies and
children.
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When the SSID for the wireless network you wish to connect to is highlighted on the
screen, press the Tuning/Seek/Select control. If WiFi Protected Setup (WPS) was
indicated, you will see an additional menu at this point, otherwise proceed to step 7.

SSID

[WPS] Mathew’s home
Jame’s group

Wilson

[Rescan]

[Manual config]

Choose one of the WPS menu options as required for your router (WPS may be via
push button, or using an identification number).

WPS Menu

WPS Button >
WPS PIN >
Skip WPS >

'WPS Button'": the display prompts you to press the WPS button on your router and then
the Select control on the sound system. The two devices should then connect with the
encryption key sent automatically to the sound system.

'WPS PIN": the display shows an identification number which you must enter into your
router using a web browser (refer to your router's user documentation). You should then
press the Select control on the sound system.

The two devices should then connect with the encryption key sent automatically to the
sound system. 'Skip WPS' - if you wish to enter the encryption key yourself (or if it was
previously entered).

If you choose "WPS Button' or "WPS PIN' the screen will then show 'Connecting...' and
then 'Setup wizard completed'. Press the Tuning/Seek/Select control to exit the setup
wizard.

Network settings

Please wait
Connecting ...










INTERNET RADIO

Selecting a radio station by location

Press the Power button to switch the sound system on. Then press the Source button
to select the Internet radio mode display.

SOURCE

Press the Menu button to enter the main Internet radio menu. Rotate the Tuning/Seek/
Select control until 'Station list' is highlighted on the display and then press the control
to select the option.

Internet radio

Last listened
Station list >
System settings

Main menu >
MENU

Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control until 'Stations' is highlighted on the display
and the press the control to select. Note that the menu may offer one or more local
selections based upon the country in which the unit is being used, according to your
internet IP address ('United Kingdom' and 'BBC' stations, for example).

A"

U_-II Internet radio

My Favourites >
Local Netherlands >
Stations >
Podcasts >
TUNING .
SEEK/SELECT My added stations >

Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control until 'Location’ is highlighted on the display and
then press the control to select.

\T_-Il Stations

Location >
Genre >
Search stations

Popular stations >

New stations

v
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Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control to scroll through the list of continents. When the
desired continent is highlighted press the control to enter your selection.

‘]_-II Location

Africa >
Asia >
Caribbean >
Central America >
Europe >

The display will show a list of countries within the chosen continent. If there are many
countries shown you can scroll through the list continually in either direction. For
example, if the chosen continent was Europe, then to find the Netherlands scroll up
from the top of the list to the bottom by turning the Tuning/Seek/Select control anti-
clockwise. Press the Tuning/Seek/Select control to choose the desired country.

|T_'-"l Europe

Moldova >
Monaco >
Montenegro >
Netherlands >
Norway >

You will typically find that you then have the option to select either 'All Stations' or one
of a number of categories. The lists are always sorted alphabetically, and long lists will
wrap around from top to bottom or bottom to top.

JEI Netherlands JHI All Stations

All stations > 010FM
Highlighted stations > 100 % NL Feest
Alternative > 100 % NL Liefde
Ambient > 100% GRACE radio
Celtic > 100% NL

Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control to highlight your chosen radio station and then
press the control to enter your selection. The display will show 'Connecting..." while the
sound system connects to the new station. The station should then start playing. Adjust
the volume as needed.
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USB PLAYER

Using USB memory devices

This section describes how to use your radio to access and playback your audio files via
USB memory devices.

USB memory devices plug into the rectangular slot on the right hand side of your radio.
Important: Your radio is only designed to work with USB flash memory devices. It is not
intended to be connected to hard disk drives or any other type of USB device.

The Shokunin radio has been tested with a range of USB memory devices of up to
128GB capacity. USB memory must use the FAT or FAT 32 filing system in order to
operate with your radio. Your radio is unable to play from media formatted using the
exFAT or NTFS formats.

It is possible to use SD or SDHC cards for media storage and playback when held in

a suitable USB adaptor. However, due to the wide variation of such adaptors, it is not
possible to guarantee that all adaptor / card combinations will work in the radio.

Audio formats supported are MP3, WMA, AAC, FLAC and WAV. USB playback does not
support files encoded using WMA Lossless, WMA Voice, WMA 10 Professional, nor files
of any format, which have DRM protection.

DAB+ DIGITAL RADIO

DAB Radio
Using DAB mode for the first time

Carefully extend the rod antenna.
Press the Power button to switch on the sound system. If the sound system has been
used before the last used mode will be selected.

Press the Source button as needed so that DAB radio mode is selected on the display.

DAB
radio

11001011 ]
10100111

SOURCE


































Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control until the desired alarm (1 or 2) is highlighted on
the display. Press the control to enter alarm setup.

Alarms
Alarm 1: Off [00:00]
Alarm 2: Off [00:00]

Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control until "Time' is highlighted on the display. Press
the control to adjust the alarm time.

Alarm 1
Enable: Off
Time: 00:00
Mode: Buzzer
Volume: 25
Save

Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control to choose the alarm hour. Press the control to
confirm the setting.

Alarm 1 time

07:00

Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control to choose the alarm minute. Press the control
to confirm the setting. The display will then return to the alarm setting menu. If the sound
system has been set to use a 12 hour clock format, there will also be an option here for
setting AM or PM for the alarm time.

Alarm 1 time

07:40
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Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control to highlight 'Enable' and press the control. The
display will show the Frequency options for the alarm. The alarm frequency options

are as follows: 'Off' - the alarm will be disabled 'Daily’ - the alarm will sound everyday
'Once' - the alarm will sound once "Weekends' - the alarm will sound only at weekends
'Weekdays' - the alarm will sound on weekdays only. Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select
control to choose the required alarm frequency option. Choosing Off will disable the
alarm. Press the control to confirm the selection. If you choose to set the alarm to Once
you will also need to set the date using the Tuning/Seek/Select control.

Alarm 1 Alarm 1 frequency
Enable: Off Off

Time: 07:40 Daily

Mode: Buzzer Once

Volume: 25 Weekends

Save kdays

The alarm can be set to buzzer, Internet radio, DAB radio or FM radio. For whichever
radio mode is selected, the radio alarm may be set to any of the stations, which have
been stored as presets or to the station most recently listened to. Rotate the Tuning/
Seek/Select control to highlight the current 'Mode' option for the alarm, then press the
control if you wish to change it. Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control to highlight
either 'Buzzer' or the required radio mode. Press the control to confirm the selection.

Alarm 1 Alarm 1 mode
Enable: Off Buzzer

Time: 07:40 Internet radio
Mode: Buzzer DAB

Volume: 25 FM

Save

If setting the alarm to a radio option, rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control to highlight
the 'Preset:' option then press the control if you wish to change it. Choose from either
the radio station 'Last listened' to, or from the presets 1 - 40. Scroll to the chosen option
and press the control to confirm the selection. Note that you can only set the alarm to
use a preset which has already been stored.

Alarm 1 Alarm 1 preset
Enable: Off 1. 1.fm Absolute Top 40
Time: 07:40 2. NDR 2

Mode: Internet radio 3. Antenne Bayern
Preset: Last listened 4. SWR3

Volume: 25 5. NPO 3FM




Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control until the "Volume:' option is highlighted on
the display and press the control if you wish to change it. The sound system uses
the saved volume setting for each alarm when it sounds. Rotate the control to set the
required volume and then press the control to confirm the setting.

Alarm 1
Enable: Off
Time: 07:40
Mode: Buzzer
Volume: 25
Save

Date/Time

Alarm 1

Enable: Off

Time: 07:40

Mode: Internet radio
Preset: NDR 2

In order to store the alarm settings rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control until 'Save’
is highlighted. Press the control to store the alarm settings. Your radio will show 'Alarm
saved' and will then go back to the list of alarms with the new alarm setting shown in
the display. If you decide not to save the settings, press the Back button. The display
will show 'Save changes'with a 'YES' or ‘NO' option. Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select
control to choose ‘NO'and then press the control. 'Alarm not saved' will show on

the display. Active alarms are shown using small alarm indicators at the bottom of the
playing displays and on the clock display when in standby.
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Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control until 'Factory Reset'is highlighted and then
press the control. Rotate the Tuning/Seek/Select control and highlight 'YES' to
proceed. If you do not wish to carry out a system reset, highlight ‘'NO" and then press
the control. The display will revert to the previous menu.

System settings

Brightness >
Language >
Factory Reset

Software update >

Setup wizard

With 'YES' highlighted, press the Tuning/Seek/Select control. A full reset will be
performed and the sound system will restart as if first plugged in. The DAB stations list
together with any preset stations will be erased and your wireless network connection
details will be lost. All configuration settings will be restored to their defaults, the clock
and alarms will be reset.

Factory reset

Proceed?

[ ves | [ woe |

In case of malfunction for any reason, reset the product as described above to resume
normal operation. It may be necessary in some cases to disconnect the mains power,
then reconnect power after 10 seconds.

audisse

shokunin

STARTUP ][ ][]

In case of malfunction due to electrical fast transient (burst), reset the product as above
(reconnection of the power source may be required) to resume normal operation.

Under the environment with Conducted Immunity disturbance / Radiated Immunity, the
sample may malfunction. It will automatically recover to normal when the Conducted
Immunity disturbance / Radiated Immunity stopped.
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WARRANTY

This radio has a 2 year limited warranty.
WARNING! Warranty becomes void once the radio cabinet has been opened or any
modifications or alterations to the radio have been made!

The terms of the warranty of this radio do not cover the following:

- Damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, alterations, accidents or unauthorized repair.
- Normal wear and tear.

- Breaking or bending of the metal telescopic antenna.

- Product with removed or defaced serial numbers.

Never open the device casing. The manufacturer will not accept any liability for damage
resulting from improper handling. The type plate is located on the bottom of the device.

SPECIFICATIONS

Power Requirements
AC: 230 volts AC, 50Hz only
Built-in Lithium Polymer Battery: 11.1V, 4000mAh

Frequency Coverage
FM 87.5 - 108MHz
DAB 174.928 - 239.200 MHz

Connectivity

WiFi Dual modes to support 2.4GHz and 5GHz WiFi system 802.11b and
802.11g supported with WEP and WPA/WPA2 encryption compatible
with 802.11n routers which offer mixed mode support for 802.11b/g.
2400-2483.5MHz, 5150MHz-5350MHz, 5470MHz-5725MHz

Bluetooth Version 4.1 supports Bluetooth pro iles A2DP and AVRCP
2400-2483.5MHz, MAX power <20dBm

Circuit feature

Loudspeaker 2 x 76 mm
Output Power 2 x 15 Watts
Aux In socket 3.5mm, stereo
Aerial System WiFi Built-in antenna
DAB aerial
FM aerial

The company reserves the right to amend the specifications without notice.

If at any time in the future you should need to dispose of this product

please note that : Waste electrical products should not be disposed of

with household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with
[ ] your Local Authority or retailer for recycling advice. (Waste Electrical

and Electronic Equipment Directive)
2
g
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Restriction in the 5GHz band:

According to Article 10 (10) of Directive 2014/53/EU, the packaging shows that this
radio equipment will be subject to some restrictions when placed on the market in
Belgium (BE), Bulgaria (BG), the Czech Republic (CZ), Denmark (DK), Germany (DE),
Estonia (EE), Ireland (IE), Greece (EL), Spain (ES), France (FR), Croatia (HR), Italy
(IT), Cyprus (CY), Latvia (LV), Lithuania (LT), Luxembourg (LU), Hungary (HU), Malta
(MT), Netherlands (NL), Austria (AT), Poland (PL), Portugal (PT), Romania (RO),
Slovenia (SI), Slovakia (SK), Finland (FI), Sweden (SE), the United Kingdom (UK),
Turkey (TR), Norway (NO), Switzerland (CH), Iceland (IS), and Liechtenstein (LlI).

The WLAN function for this device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the
5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range.
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€3 Bluetooth’

La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont enregistrés comme des marques déposées et
détenues par Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et tout usage de ces marques se fait sous licence.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

AVERTISSEMENT!

LA GARANTIE PREND FIN LORSQUE LE BOITIER DE LA RADIO A ETE OUVERT
OU LORSQUE DES MODIFICATIONS ONT ETE APPORTEES A LA RADIO.
N’OUVREZ JAMAIS LE BOITIER DE L’APPAREIL. LE CONSTRUCTEUR
N’ACCEPTERA AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE POUR UN DOMMAGE RESULTANT
D’UNE MAUVAISE UTILISATION. LA PLAQUE SIGNALETIQUE EST SITUEE AU-
DESSOUS DE L’APPAREIL.




COMMANDES

Vue d’ensemble des boutons

®
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1. Menu Info 7. Bouton de fréquences / Recherche /
2. Source Sélection / Téléphone
3. Touche ON/OFF 8. Présélection + / Piste suivante
4. Retour en arriere 9. Présélection - / Piste précédente
5. Volume / Contréle equalizer 10. Présélection / Play /Pause
6. Ecran LCD 11. Info
Vue de face

12. LED Bluetooth connecté 13. Haut-parleurs




COMMANDES

Vue du haut

14. Antenne souple 14. Cordon d'alimentation secteur

(seulement requis pour les modes FM et DAB)




COMMANDES

Vue de coté l

e,

& ““n\_@
—®

@
[ el
17. Prise Aux-in 18. Entrée USB pour lecture de fichiers

musicaux et sortie USB pour recharger
un téléphone.




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
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10.

11.

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

Lisez ces consignes.

Conservez ces consignes.

Respectez les avertissements.

Suivez toutes les instructions.

Nettoyez cet appareil uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

Ne couvrez pas les orifices de ventilation de I'appareil. Installez I' appareil en vous
référant aux instructions du mode d’emploi.

N’installez pas I'appareil prés de sources de chaleur, comme un radiateur, conduit
d’air chaud, poéles ou tout autre appareil (en incluant les amplificateurs) produisant
de la chaleur.

Utilisez seulement des cordons/accessoires précisés par le fabricant.

Utilisez seulement avec le chariot, le support, le trépied, la console ou la table
précisés par le fabricant ou vendus avec I'appareil. En utilisant un chariot, faites
attention en déplagant la combinaison chariot/appareil pour éviter de vous blesser
en cas de chute.

Débranchez cet appareil pendant les orages ou lorsque vous ne |'utilisez pas
pendant de longues périodes.

Confiez toutes les réparations a du personnel de réparation qualifié. La réparation
est requise si cet appareil a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit, par
exemple si le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche ont été endommagés, si du liquide a
été renversé ou si des objets sont tombés sur I'appareil, si I'appareil a été exposé a
la pluie ou a de I'humidité, s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou s'il est tombé.
Pour réduire les risques de feu ou de choc électrique, n'exposez pas cet appareil a
la pluie ou a de I'humidité en cas d’utilisation qui ne se ferait pas sur batterie.

Ne retirez pas le couvercle, il y a des piéces non démontables par I'utilisateur.
Aucune flamme nue doit étre placée sur I'appareil.

Pour I'utilisation en extérieur, pour éviter un choc électrique, utilisez la radio
uniguement sur batterie lorsqu’il pleut ou que le temps est humide. Pour éviter un
choc électrique, si le systéme son a été exposé a la pluie ou a 'eau, I'adaptateur et
la prise doivent étre minutieusement essuyés avant d’étre utilisés a nouveau sur
courant secteur.

La prise de courant doit étre a proximité de I'appareil et facile d'acces en cas
d’urgence. Pour couper le courant de I'appareil, débranchez simplement I'appareil
de la prise de courant.

La plaque signalétique est située au-dessous de 'appareil.

Cet appareil est muni d’'une protection contre les projections d’eau (IP65) et en
mode alimentation sur batterie seulement.

En cas de dysfonctionnement di a une décharge électrostatique ou une coupure de
courant rapide, retirez la prise et reconnectez la radio sur la prise de courant.

Cet appareil doit étre utilisé en climat modéré.

Pour éviter d'endommager I'audition, ne pas écouter a volume élevé pendant de

longues périodes. it



SOURCE D’ALIMENTATION
UTILISATION SUR SECTEUR

1. Avant d’insérer la fiche du cordon d’alimentation de la radio dans une prise de
courant secteur, assurez-vous que la tension du courant secteur soit correcte.

2. N'utilisez jamais la fiche du cordon d'alimentation de la radio dans des conditions
pluvieuses ou humides afin d’éviter un court-circuit ou d’'empécher I’humidité de
pénétrer dans la radio. Dans ces conditions, gardez les protections en caoutchouc
bien fermées.

REMARQUE:

A n de déconnecter la radio du courant secteur, la fiche du cordon d’alimentation doit
étre retirée entierement de la prise de courant. La fiche et le cordon d’alimentation
doivent rester accessibles a tout moment.

En cas de perturbations provoquées par une décharge électrostatique ou une pointe
de tension, la fiche du cordon d’alimentation de la radio doit étre retirée de la prise de
courant et les piles doivent étre déconnectées un bref instant.

UTILISATION SUR BATTERIE LITHIUM ET CHARGE
REMARQUE CONCERNANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION : AVANT D’UTILISER

L’Audisse Shokunin POUR LA PREMIERE FOIS, COMMENCEZ TOUJOURS PAR
CHARGER COMPLETEMENT LA BATTERIE LITHIUM.

L'Audisse Shokunin peut étre utilisée sur la batterie Lithium intégrée. Pendant I'utilisation
sur piles, le niveau approximatif de la batterie sera signalé par 'icone batterie constitué
de 4 segments dans le coin supérieur droit de I'écran LCD. Lorsque le niveau de la
batterie est trés faible, I'icone « vide » commencera a clignoter. Dans ce cas de figure,
la batterie doit étre rechargée aussi vite que possible pour permettre une utilisation
normale de I'Audisse Shokunin.

Le temps de charge de la batterie pour passer de vide a pleine est d’environ 6 a 7
heures (a température ambiante et en mode Standby). L'Audisse Shokunin peut étre
aussi bien chargée en mode Standby (mode veille) qu’en mode On lorsque I'appareil
diffuse de la musique. Lorsque I'appareil diffuse de la musique, le temps de charge peut-
étre plus long qu'une mode Standby. Lorsque 'appareil est en charge, les segments de
l'icone de la batterie s’animeront.

Pour raison de sécurité supplémentaire, I’Audisse Shokunin ne commencera pas
le processus de charge si la batterie est déja pleine ou presque pleine.






Informations de sécurité concernant la batterie interne rechargeable
Lithium-polymeére

La batterie rechargeable intégrée au Lithium-polymére utilisée dans cet appareil peut
fournir de I'énergie pendant une longue période. Cependant méme les batteries au
Lithium-polymére atteignent un point ou elles ne peuvent plus étre rechargées. Si la
batterie ne se recharge toujours pas aprés plusieurs tentatives, il est possible qu’elle n’ait
plus d’énergie. Veuillez alors contacter service@audisse.com pour les informations
concernant la réparation.

Cependant si vous ne souhaitez pas que nous remplacions la batterie, vous devrez
recycler les batteries et appareils usagés selon les lois et les régles en vigueur dans
votre région. Vous pouvez en plus contacter votre distributeur électronique local ou un
centre de recyclage.

Précautions a I'attention de I'utilisateur

Vérifiez que la température de la piece est comprise entre 0°C — 45° C (32° - 113°
Fahrenheit) avant de charger la batterie.

Ne tentez pas de démonter la protection en plastique ou quelque partie de I'appareil que
ce soit puisque le matériel situé a I'intérieur peut-étre toxique et peut endommager la
peau ou les vétements.

Ne percez pas, n’écrasez pas, ne modifiez pas, ne jetez pas la batterie et ne lui causez
pas de choc particulier. En effet la batterie utilisée dans cet appareil peut risquer de
s’enflammer, présenter un risque d’explosion ou de brlure chimique en cas de mauvais
traitement.

Ne laissez pas la batterie, ne la chargez pas et ne I'utilisez pas dans une voiture sous
une exposition directe du soleil, pres d’'un feu ou d’'une source de chaleur.

N’'immergez pas et ne jetez pas la batterie dans I'eau/dans la mer, ne la mouillez pas.
N'utilisez pas la batterie si elle vous semble anormalement chaude, décolorée ou
déformée ou si vous détectez des conditions anormales lorsque vous l'utilisez, la
rechargez ou la stockez.

Ne laissez pas une batterie en charge sans surveillance. Gardez la batterie éloignée
des bébés et des enfants.







Appuyez sur le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection pour sélectionner 'YES'
(OUI) et pour commencer les réglages de I'’Audisse Shokunin.

Setup wizard

Start now ?

TUNING | YES I I o I
SEEK/SELECT

Le Menu des langues sera affiché a I'écran pour que vous puissiez choisir votre langue
préférée. L’ Audisse Shokunin affichera par défaut tous les messages et les menus en
anglais.

Tournez le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection jusqu’a ce que la langue
souhaitée soit illuminée a I'écran. Appuyez sur le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/
Sélection pour choisir 'option de la langue choisie. Le réglage suivant, a savoir le
réglage de la date et de I'heure, s’affichera a I'écran dans la langue que vous venez de
choisir.

Language

English *
Francais

Deutsch

Italiano

Dansk

Ensuite, il s’agit de choisir la fagon dont vous souhaitez régler I'heure. Un menu vous
permettant de spécifier 'option de mise a jour automatique s’affichera a I'écran. Les
options ,'Update from Network' (mettre a jour depuis le réseau) ou “Update from DAB” (
mettre a jour depuis DAB) seront adéquates pour la plupart des utilisateurs.

Time auto update Time auto update
Update from DAB Update from DAB *
Update from FM Update from FM

Update from Network * Update from Network

No update No update

Tournez le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection pour illuminer le fuseau
horaire de votre lieu actuel. Appuyez sur le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/
Sélection pour entrer dans le réglage.

Set timezone
UTC+00:00: Dublin, Lon...
UTC+00:30:

UTC+01:00: Mardrid, Arr...
UTC+01:30:
UTC+02:00: Athens, Ca...
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Vous devrez ensuite choisir 'option heure d’été/heure d’hiver (également connu sous
le nom CEST/ECT) en fonction de votre position géographique. Tournez le bouton
de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection pour illuminer « ON » ou « OFF » en fonction
de votre choix. L'astérisque indique le réglage actif. Par exemple, en Allemagne,

'ON' équivaut a Central European Summer Time (CEST) et 'OFF' équivaut a Central
European Time (CET).

Date/Time

Daylight savings

| ON | | OFF * |

Tournez le le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection pour mettre en lumiére
I'option souhaitée puis appuyez sur le bouton pour faire votre sélection.

Network settings

Keep network connected?

YES *
TUNING | | | No |
SEEK/SELECT

Aprés avoir réglé 'option « rester connecté », I'écran affichera une liste d’options
régionales WiFi.

Tournez le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection pour mettre en lumiére la
région souhaitée (pour les pays européens, choisissez « Europe »), puis appuyez sur le
bouton pour faire votre sélection. L’Audisse Shokunin balaiera ensuite les réseaux WiFi
disponibles.

Wlan region

Europe




Si vous prévoyez d’utiliser une connexion WiFi, il vous faudra tout d’abord identifier
votre réseau dans la liste des noms de réseaux présentés par I'assistant réseau. Si
aucun réseau n’est détecté, il vous faudra certainement faire fonctionner correctement
votre routeur sans fil (veuillez vous référer aux instructions fournies avec le routeur
sans fil) ou il possible que vous soyez trop éloigné du routeur sans fil.

Lorsque le systéeme son détecte votre réseau sans fil, il affiche a I'écran le nom du
réseau (SSID) pour le point d’accés a distance. Il s’agit d’'un nom alloué par la personne
qui a réglé le réseau - par exemple : 'Wilson' ou 'Jame’s group'. Si le routeur supporte le
WiFi Protected Setup, alors 'TWPS]' s’affichera sous SSID.

SSID

[WPS] Mathew’s home
Jame’s group

Wilson

[Rescan]

[Manual config]

TUNING
SEEK/SELECT

Il est possible, et trés probable dans certains lieux, que ’Audisse Shokunin détecte plus

d’'un réseau sans fil, auquel cas il vous faudra choisir celui auquel vous souhaitez vous
connecter.

Tournez le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection pour consulter le SSID pour E
chaque réseau qui a été trouvé. Si votre réseau est affiché, allez a I'étape 6. S’il ne
s’affiche pas, passez a I'étape 5.

Si vous faites une erreur pendant les réglages, vous pouvez a tout moment revenir en
arriere en utilisant le bouton Back.

Si votre réseau n’est pas détecté, c’est peut-étre parce que le routeur n’est pas
configuré pour diffuser le SSID. Vous devriez alors utiliser le bouton de Fréquences/
Recherche/Sélection pour illuminer et sélectionner I'option '[Manual config]' afin
d’entrer manuellement dans les détails du réseau. C’est décrit dans 'Manual Network
Configuration’ (Configuration manuelle du réseau).

SSID
[WPS] Mathew’s home
Jame’s group
Wilson
[Rescan]
BACK [Manual config]

Si le nom de votre réseau est diffusé mais n’a pas été détecté, tentez de balayer a
nouveau les noms (appuyez sur le bouton Back), et si nécessaire, tentez de déplacer
I’Audisse Shokunin plus prés de votre point d’acces / routeur.
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Lorsque le SSID du réseau sans fil auquel vous voulez vous connecter est illuminé

a I'écran, appuyez sur le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection. Si le WiFi

Protected Setup (WPS) est indiqué, vous verrez un jeu additionnel. Sinon, passez a
I'étape 7.

SSID

[WPS] Mathew’s home
Jame’s group

Wilson

[Rescan]

[Manual config]

Choisissez I'une des options du menu WPS comme requis par votre routeur (WPS en
appuyant sur le bouton ou en utilisant un numéro d’identification).

WPS Menu

WPS Button >
WPS PIN >
Skip WPS >

'WPS Button': I'écran d’affichage vous indique d’appuyer sur le bouton WPS de votre
routeur pour d’appuyer sur le bouton Select du systéme son. Les deux appareils
devraient alors se connecter et la clé d’encryption étre envoyée directement au systéme
son.

'WPS PIN': I'écran affiche un numéro d’identification que vous devez entrer dans
votre routeur utilisant un navigateur web (veuillez vous référer a la documentation de
I'utilisateur du routeur). Veuillez ensuite appuyer sur le bouton Select du systéme son.

Les deux appareils devraient ensuite se connecter et la clé d’encryption envoyée
directement au systéme son. 'Skip WPS' - si vous souhaitez entrer la clé d’encryption
vous-méme ou si elle a déja été entrée.

Si vous choisissez WPS Button ou WPS PIN , I'écran affichera ensuite 'Connecting...'
et puis 'Setup wizard completed'. Appuyez sur le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/
Sélection pour sortir de I'assistant réglages.

Network settings

Please wait
Connecting ...




Si votre réseau est configuré sans clé d’encryption, I'écran affichera 'Connecting...",
puis 'Setup wizard completed'. Appuyez sur le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/
Sélection pour sortir de I'assistant réglages et afficher le menu principal. Si le Menu
principal s’affiche alors vous étes parvenu a connecter I’Audisse Shokunin a votre
réseau.

Si I'écran affiche 'Key:', c’est parce que le réseau utilise un des systémes d’encryption
: Wired Equivalent Privacy (WEP) ou WiFi Protected Access (WPA). Il vous faudra
entrer la clé WEP ou WPA correcte dans le systéme son pour communiquer avec votre
réseau sans fil. Si vous n'avez pas la clé WEP ou WPA alors vous devez 'obtenir

de la personne qui a réglé votre réseau. Certains routeurs sans fil peuvent étre livrés
avec une clé d’encryption réglée auparavant par le fournisseur, auquel cas il vous
faudra consulter la documentation fournie avec le routeur. WPA est utilisé pour inclure
également WPA2.

Key:
|

0123456789 . _-@,
abcdefghijklmn

opgrstuvwxyz ABC
DEFGHUKLMNOPQR [ CANCEL

Les clés WEP sont longues de 10 a 26 caractéres (utilisant 0 - 9, et A - F). Certains
routeurs sans fil peuvent également utiliser des mots de passe pour WEP mais celles-
ci ne sont pas supportées par le systéeme son. Les clés WPA sont souvent réglées pour
utiliser un mot de passe comprenant 8 a 63 caractéres. L’Audisse Shokunin accepte les
mots de passe pour clés WPA.

Pour entrer la clé WEP ou WPA, les caractéres sont sélectionnés et entrés en utilisant
le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection. Lorsque vous tournez le bouton, les
différents caractéres sont illuminés ainsi que les 3 cadres sur la droite. Le caractére
illuminé est celui qui sera entré lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton de Fréquences/
Recherche/Sélection.

Key:

|Wi|son12345i |
0123456789 . _-@,
abcdefghijkimn

TUNING opqrstuvwxyz ABC
CANCEL
SEEK/SELECT EFGHUKLMNOPQR

Continuez ce processus jusqu’a ce que la clé ait été entierement entrée. Les clés
WEP n’utilisent que les nombre 0-9 et les lettres A-F. Les clés WPA comportent les
minuscules et des majuscules, il vous faudra entrer la clé exacte ou le systéme son ne
se connectera pas au réseau.
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RADIO INTERNET

Sélectionner une station de radio par lieux géographiques
Appuyez sur le bouton de mise en marche pour allumer le systéme son. Puis appuyez
sur la touche Source pour sélectionner la radio internet.

S0OURCE

Appuyez sur la touche Menu pour entrer dans le menu principal de la radio internet.
Tournez le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection jusqu’a ce que 'Station list'

(liste des stations) soit illuminé a I'écran puis appuyez sur le bouton pour sélectionner
une option.

Internet radio

Last listened
Station list >
System settings >

Main menu >
MENU

Tournez le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection jusqu’a ce que 'Stations’ soit

illuminé puis appuyez sur le bouton pour sélectionner. Notez que le menu peut proposer E
une ou plusieurs sélections locales en fonction du pays dans lequel I'appareil est utilisé,

selon votre adresse IP (‘United Kingdom' et ‘BBC' stations, par exemple).

U_TI Internet radio

My Favourites >
Local Netherlands >
Stations >
Podcasts >
TUNING .
SEEK/SELECT My added stations >

Tournez le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection jusqu’a ce que 'Location’ soit
illuminé a I'écran puis appuyez sur le bouton pour sélectionner.

\T_Tl Stations

Location >
Genre >
Search stations

Popular stations >
New stations >
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Tournez le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection pour naviguer entre les
différents continents. Lorsque le continent souhaité est illuminé, appuyez sur le bouton
pour entrer votre sélection.

ﬂ Location

Africa >
Asia >
Caribbean >
Central America >
Europe >

L’écran affichera une liste de pays situés sur le continent sélectionné. Si de nombreux
pays sont affichés lors de votre recherche, vous pouvez effectuer la recherche de haut
en bas ou de bas en haut. Par exemple, si vous choisissez le continent « Europe » et
que vous souhaitez sélectionner les Pays-Bas, naviguez de bas en haut en tournant le
bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une
montre. Appuyez sur le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection pour choisir le
pays souhaité.

|T_'-Ul Europe

Moldova >
Monaco >
Montenegro >
Netherlands >
Norway >

Ensuite vous aurez le choix de sélectionner soit ‘All Stations' (foutes stations) ou une
des nombreuses catégories disponibles. Les listes sont toujours rangées par ordre
alphabétique, et les longues listes peuvent étre parcourues de haut en bas et de bas en
haut.

JEI Netherlands JHI All Stations

All stations > 010FM
Highlighted stations > 100 % NL Feest
Alternative > 100 % NL Liefde
Ambient > 100% GRACE radio
Celtic > 100% NL

Tournez le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection pour illuminer la radio
de votre choix puis appuyez sur le bouton pour entrer votre choix. L'écran affichera
'‘Connecting...' pendant que le systéme son se connecte a la nouvelle station. Puis
la station devrait commencer a diffuser. Ajustez le niveau du volume selon votre
préférence.
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LECTEUR USB

Utilisez des appareils de mémoire USB

Cette section décrit comment utiliser votre radio pour accéder et lire les fichiers audios
depuis des appareils de mémoire USB.

Les appareils de mémoire USB se branchent dans la prise rectangulaire située a droit
de votre radio.

Important: Votre radio est congue pour fonctionner avec des clés de mémoire USB.

Et non pour étre connectée a des disques durs externes ou d’autres types d’appareils
USB.

La radio Shokunin a été testée avec de nombreux appareils USB allant jusqu’a une
capacité de mémoire de 128GB. La clé USB doit utiliser le systeme de fichiers FAT
ou FAT 32 pour fonctionner avec votre radio. Votre radio n’est pas capable de lire des
fichiers medias formatés en exFAT ou NTFS.

Il est possible d’utiliser des cartes SD ou SDHC lorsqu’elles sont insérées dans un
adaptateur USB correspondant. Cependant, compte tenu des variations profondes de
ces adaptateurs, il n’est pas possible de garantir que toutes les combinaisons cartes/
adaptateur fonctionneront sur la radio.

Les formats audio supportés sont les suivants : MP3, WMA, AAC, FLAC and WAV. Le
lecteur USB ne supporte pas les fichiers encodés utilisant WMA Lossless, WMA Voice,
WMA 10 Professional, ou aucun fichier d’aucun format utilisant une protection DRM.

RADIO NUMERIQUE DAB+

DAB Radio
Utiliser le mode DAB pour la premiére fois

Relevez I'antenne souple située au-dessus de la radio. Orientez I'antenne
verticalement par rapport a la radio.

Appuyez sur la touche de mise en marche pour allumer le systéme son. S'il a été
utilisé auparavant, le dernier mode utilisé sera activé.

Appuyez sur la touche Source jusqu’a ce que DAB soit sélectionné a I'écran.

DAB
radio

11001011 ]
10100111

SOURCE
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Sélectionner une station DAB

Lorsque vous écoutez une station DAB, I'écran affiche le nom de la station ainsi que
certaines informations.

DAB WD 10:02
NPO 3FM

Description:
Serious Radio

=

Tournez le bouton de Fréquences/Recherche/Sélection pour accéder a l